IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING * BEFORE THE
VARTIANCE
Stonegate II at Patapsco * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Beg. 128’ E of Mavvry

Road and Cantwell Road, = OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
then 4357’ S of Cantwell

Road * Case No. 97-522-SPHA
lst Election District

1st Councilmanic District=*

Prestige Development, *
Inc.
Petitioner *
% * * * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissicner as a
Petition for Variance for a number of residential townhouse lots
contained within the residential subdivision under construction
known as Stonegate II at Patapsco. This community, which was
approved for developed under the name, Winsten Estates, is
located not far from the Patapsco Valley State Park in
Esouthwestern Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by the

property owner, nanely, Prestige Development, Inc. to approve an

Eamendment to the latest Final Development Plan ("FDP"). However,

R relief is actually requested to permit the builder, Pulte Homes

'to construct townhomes including the requested variances. Within

'the Petition for Zoning Variance, relief is requested from a

!number of sections from the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations

g B(B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Design Manual of Development

Policies (C.M.D.P.). Specifically, the variances requested are

as follows:

1. Window to window setback of 25 ft. in lieu of the

required 40 ft. as required by Section (1B01.2.C.2.b of the




B.C.Z.R. and the previous Section V.B.6.c of the C.M.D.P.) for
lots 135 and 13s.

2. Window to lot line setback of 12.5 ft. in lieu of
the 15 ft. as required by Section 1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R.

and the previous Section V.B.6.b of the C.M.D.P. for lots 135,

136, 141, 142, 147, 148, 153, 154, 159, and 160.

3. Height to height setback of 25 ft. in lieu of 40

ft. for facing elevation heights of 30 ft. as required by Section

1B01.2.C.1 and the previous Section V.B.3.b of the C.M.D.P.

between lots 135, 136, 141, 142, 147, 148, 153, 154, 159, and

160.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was

David S. Thaler of David §. Thaler & Associates, civil engineers,

the engineer who prepared the site plan marked as Petitioner’s

Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner was represented by Neil J.

%Schechter, Esquire of Gordon, Feinblatt, Rothman, Hoffberger &

+
iHollander, LLC. There were no protestants present.
L]
g Uncontradicted testimony and evidence Presented was
I
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g? &ihat this proposed use is entirely consistent with the

G

architecture and use of the surrounding locale not only the prior

phases of Stonegate II, but also other townhouse communities



located adjacent to the site (i.e., Fairbrook Community) as well
as apartment and condominium buiidings nearby.

As shown both on the Petition and site plan, the
specific lot variances are limited and relate to a number of
requirements contained both in the B.C.Z.R. and C.H.D.P. It is
significant to note that the C.M.D.P. has been comprehensively
amended since C.R.G. approval was given to the project in 1986.
However, since Petitioner is operating under a plan approved
prior to that date, the prior C.M.D.P. reqgulations are
controlling. It is significant that if the current regulations
were applied, none of the requested variances would be necessary.

Testimony and evidence presented at the hearing by
David Thaler indicates that the project is well designed and

attractive. Pulte Homes who built the prior portion of the

- community and plans to build the final portion enjoys an
: excellent reputation and this development will be similar to
Eother townhouse communities built by Pulte Homes throughout

:

\Baltimore County. According to Mr. Thaler’s proffered testimony,

'%the requested variances are needed in order to achieve

NI %architectural continuity and integrity with the previously built

‘h i gportions of the community and to deal effectively with the unique
éﬁponstraints of the narrow area of land and other site constraints
such as an existing storm water pond; and to meet the demands of

the market. Mr. Thaler indicated that without the variances,

the units would be unattractive, inconsistent with the rest of
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the community, lacking in natural light and nearly unmarketable.
For example, if the requested relief were denied, the unique
confiqguration of the project would restrict the builder’s ability
to build side windows, decks and other amenities which are
demanded by prospective homeowners in the market place. It is
clear, that if the variances are granted, Pulte can build a
better product more suited to the needs of the house buying
public.

An area variance may be granted where strict
application of the zoning regulations would cause practical

difficulty to the Petitioner and his property. Cromwell v. Ward,

102 Md. App. 691 (1995); McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To

prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner

must meet the following:

(1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

3 (2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as the property owners in the

district or whether a lesser relaxation than that

applied for would give substantial relief: and

(3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public
] safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach,

22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, all of

which is uncontradicted, I am persuaded that the granting of the
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variances will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and
will not result in any injury to the public good. Further, the
Petitioner will suffer practical difficulty if the variances are
denied. It has been established that special circumstances exist
that are peculiar to this site and that the requirements from
which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of
the property due to these conditions. Lastly, the variances
requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare. For all of these reasons, the variances
will be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property,
and public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons

given above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this z&gquﬁi‘of (filﬁcéz;f , 1997 that a

variance for window to window setbdéi/of<£:7;;. in lieu of the 40

ft. as required by Section 1B01.2.C.2.a of the B.C.Z.R. and the
previous Section V.B.5.a of the C.M.D.P. for lots 135 and 136 is
hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance for window to lot

line setback of 12.5 ft. in lieu of the 15 ft. as required by

* Section 1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. and the previous Section

V.B.6.b of the C.M.D.P. for lots 135, 136, 141, 142, 147, 148,

153, 154, 159, and 160, be and is hereby GRANTED; and



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance for height
setback of 25 ft. in lieu of 40 ft. for facing elevation heights
of 30 ft. as required by Section 1B01.2.C.1 and the previous
Section V.B.3.b of the C.M.D.P. between lots 135, 136, 141, 142,
147, 148, 153, 154, 159, and 160 be and is hereby GRANTED
subject, however, to the following restriction which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time
is at its own risk until such time
as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.

o < -

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

R19344.199
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>  d= - Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
x Wk W Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
* . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning 410.887-4386

July 16, 1997

Neil J. Schechter, Esquire
The Garrett Building

233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3332

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 97-522-5PHA
Stonegate ITI at Patapsco
Legal Owner: Prestige Dev. Corp.

Dear Mr. Schechter:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with
restriction.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable toc any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

v truly yours, —

Lawrence E. Schmigt
LES mmh Zoning Commissioner
att.
c: David S. Thaler, D.S. Thaler & Assoc., Inc.
7115 Ambassador Road
Baltimore, Md. 21244

—~—
3/ Printed wth Soybean ink
- CJ on Recycied Paper



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Stonegate II at Patapseco, Beginning 1287 = ZONING COMMISSIONER
E of Mavvry Road and Cantwell Road,
then 435' 3 of Cantwell Road * OF BALTIMORE COCUNTY
ist Electieon District, 1lst Councilmanic

* CASE NO. 97-522-SPHA

Prestige Development Corporation

Petitioner *
* * k3 * * & * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. ©Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
final Order.

;sﬁ,ﬁ’gﬁ/}/jj U{LuﬁuW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

rg (\ "
7y PN N
= SNIELAINAS

CAROLE S. DEMILTIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

40¢ Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this %ﬂfi day of July, 1997, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Nancy E. Paige, BEsq.,

233 E. Redwood Street, Baltimore, MD 21202, attorney for Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimaore County
furthﬂprap iv 1 ted at 5. of I?cersecticn of Maury Hoad and

Cantwell Road
G7-522 -S5/4A which is preseatly zoned 5 3 19,
This Petitlon shali be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Developmant Maragement.

The undersigned. legal owner(s) of the property situate in Bakimore Gounty and which Is deseribes m me descoption and gigl atlacnsg
Sect.  heretd and made a dart heraof, hereby petition for g Variance from Section(s; J ’

1B01.2.€.2.b. (B.C.Z.R. 1981 Ed.) and foermer Sec. V.B.6.c. {CMDP Superseded 4/16/92}
Former Sect. V.B8.6.b. {CMDP Superseded 4/16/92)
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Aprit 30, 1997

STONEGATE Il AT PATAPSCO
(WINSTEN ESTATES)

(DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)
97-5 22 -~ SPHA

Beginning at a point located approximately 128 feet, more or less, east of the
intersection of Maury Road and Cantwell Road, thence 435 feet south of Cantwell
Road, and running the following eight (8) courses and distances:

1. South 35°17°16” West 522.43 feet to a point; thence,

2. North 75°42'44” West 50.00 feet to a point; thence,

3. South 72°17'16” West 169.00 feet to a point; thence,

4, South 67°20°32” West 115.29 feet to a point; thence,

5. North 29°15'53” East 784.48 feet t(';» a point; thence,

6. South 54°42°44” East 128.88 feet to a point; thence,

7. South 49°08’35” East 73.35 feet to- a point; thence,

8. South 54°42°44” East 90.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing approximately 3.76 acres of land, more or less.

SAM/BL/gfi/TRi6Mescriptions/Stonegate I/ Apnl 30 1937

527
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., mo\rﬂ 19971

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of l\l successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on @ \(A , ij.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

s

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
L &
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CERTIFICATL OF POSTING

RE: Case # 97-322-SPHA
Petitioner/Developer:
(Prestige Develop. Corp.)
Date of Hearing/CGlesing:
(July 2, 1997}

Baltimore Comunty Department of

Permits and Developament Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
‘Towson, Maryland 21264
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

‘This letter is to certify under the penaliies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicaously on the property located at
__No addresses at this (ime Baliimore, Marvland 21244

The sign(s) were posted on Jun. 17, 1997
(Month, Day, Year)

@ﬂ/@@@%@

(Signatare of SighPoster & Date)

—_ ThomasP. Ogle, Sr.
(Printed Name)

325 Nicholson Road
{Address)

Baltimore, Marviand 21221

{410)-687-8485
(Telephone Namber)
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) Deveiopment Processi
Baltimore ° Ssing
County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Aver-
Development Management Towson. Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations reguire that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice im at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

————— i —

For newspaper advertising:

—— — —— ——

Item No.: 52
Petitioner: rp{-le_blnq e Dooel\hest Tl
Location: <. ok ;MSY@;EQA oy ‘Ha%\ QJ Qm'c’_’ (‘&Jmﬁﬁ Ea’
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: ]
NAME: A(\CX& YCled Skk} 5 Q@aﬁtja D_D«.lllﬁ?ﬁldjr e,
ADDRESS: __ X O 1o Oeg e /o oo
C)m\mf% MH_,\,\ tM(\\ Z i
PHONE NMEBER: 410 35T~ 4 700

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)
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=7 TT Frinteg wil Sovbean tnx



Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

Y7)-5z2 SBHA

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST_Stoctel Honoio o Mo od she ot Arended EDP
of Soxcate W &Qk&zgﬁc«. 4nd Volfauce Qoo
Lyosdos e wWoedad SﬁvLa.c_L C. ZS" Y OL qo* > L}l.«ic{:w
4o ‘éi 2. ‘olleged ‘t<:;i(1+.:c& H@'g—}k"\ e FE:SLL_

Dﬂﬂ:& low esy 2‘5‘_‘ i \'~€@ o “iot

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

post 4.doc -




T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPENY
Jume 5, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Alan Xlatsky

Prestige Development, Inc.
8010 Derby Lane

Owings Hills, ®D 21117
410-356-4700

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Battimme Comnty, by auwthority of the Zoning Bet and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public kearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-522-SPHA

Stanegate IT at Patapsco

begimming 128" E of Mavvry Road and Camtwell Roed, then 435" S of Cantwell Rosd
ist Electior District - lst Councilmanic

Legal Owmer{s}: Prestige Development Corporation

Special Hearing to approve an amendesmt to the latest appproved FDP.

Variance to allow a window-to-window setback of 25 feet in lien of the reguired 40 feet (lots 135, 136,
141, 133, 154, 159, and 160); to allow a window-to-lot line setback of 12.5 feet in line of the required
15 feet (lots 135, 136, 141, 142, 147, 148, 153, 154, 159, and 160); and to allow a height-to-height
setback of 25 feet in jeu of the required 40 feet (lots 135, 136, 141, 142, 153, 154, 158, and 160).

HERRTNG: WEDNESDRY, JOLY, 2, 1997 at 2:00 p.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHOIDT

ZONING COMMTSSIONER FOR BALFIMORE COURTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3333.
(2} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FIiTE ARD/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore County gevelopr(r)l?t Plraoquf»ing
¥ e ook % artm ; ounty iIce buuding
%* gep 1 ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
D evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 30, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Commty, by amtharity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property idemtified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-522-SPHA

Stonegate IT at Patapsco

beginning 123" E of Mavvry Road and Cantwell Road, then 435° S of Cantwell Road
Ist Election District - 1st Councilmamic

Legal Owner(s): Prestige Developeemt Corporation

Special Hearing to appruve an amendemnt to the latest appproved FDP.

Variance to allow a window-to-window sethack of 25 feet in lieu of the reguired 40 feet (lots 135, 136,
14}, 153, 154, 159, and 160); to allow a window-to-lot line setback of 12.5 feet in line of the required
15 feet (lots 135, 136, 141, 142, 147, 148, 153, 154, 159, and 160); and to alliow a beight-to-height
setback of 25 feet in ieu of the reguired 40 feet (lots 135, 136, 141, 142, 153, 154, 159, and 160}.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, JULY, 2, 1997 at 2:0Q p.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Bvenne.

AW

Arnald Jablon
Director

ce: Prestige Development, Inc.
Nancy E. Paige, Esq.

ROTES: (1) JOU MUST HAVE THE ZONWING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY JUNE 17, 1997,
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICATPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMCDATTCONS FLEASE €ALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFCRMRTION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Prsied with Soybean ik
on Recycleg Paper



Baltimore County Development Processing

* ot , County Office Building
KN Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% ii\vé Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
YL

June 26, 1997

Naney E. Paige, Esquire
233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Item No.: 522
Case No.: 97-522-SPHA
Petitioner: Prestige Dev. Corp.

Dear Ms. Paige:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which comsists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petiticn, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Develcopment Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 19, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties {zoning commissicner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3331).

Sincerely,

Gl flnbess .

HWCR/re
Attachment(s)

0 )
QE&Q ﬁg:%umswzzgm
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BALTIMOCRE COQUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: June 13, 13997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for June 9, 1997
ITtem No. 522

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. The planting urit caleulation note on the plan must inelude
the entire rear frontage of the units abutting the proposed Oldstone Road.
RWB:HJO: irb

ce: File

ZONEGO9 , 522



. . Dawid L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e e
State Highway Administration Administrator

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltmore County S 2©:97
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. 522 com
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the cpportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/?/M/L

/ < Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Staiewide Tal! Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryfand 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: _z/);gzz_

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Develapment Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date:

The Department of tnvironmental Protection & Resource Manzgement has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Cermittee Items:

I[tem #'s: ;5‘96 ;Z

RBS:sp
BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 9, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, IIl, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
[tem Nos. 516, 518 and/ 522 |

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by: . /2/ /
]
Division Chief@" [ -
AFK/IL

A

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDAZACNOCOM\S 13.D0OC
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LAW OFF JCES

GORDON, FEINBLATT, ROTHMAN, HOFFBERGER & HOLLANDER, LLC

THE GARRETT BUILDING

233 E. REDWOOD STREET

BALTIMORE, MD 21202

F.91-85

TEL: 410-576-4000
FAX: 410-576-4246
FAX TRANSMITTAL
To: LAMRENCE E. SCHMIDT Fax #: 410-887-3468
To: DAYID S. THALER Fax #: 410-944-3684
To: ALAN KLATSKY Fax #: 410-356-9218
From: HNeil J. Schechter Phone #: 410-576-4229

Date: July 14, 1997

Time :Q\: i\/PM

Pages {including cover): %

Ref #: R199\10943\54761

MESSAGE:

CRIGINAL WILL NOT FoLLOw

THE THFORMATION SUPPLIED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE 15 COMFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABGVE AND MAY BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED.
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE WEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANTY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPY OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY
PRONIBITED. TF YOO HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY YELEPHONE AND RETURN

ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW BY

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

REGULAR MAIL
COURIER
QTHER

IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTEMDED

THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TQ US AT THE ADDRESS REFERENCED ABOVE VIA THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.

IF THIS TRANSMISSION IS INCOMPLETE
OR ILLEGIBLE, PLEASE CALL OUR FAX
OPERATOR AT 410-576-4023.

SENT:
DATE:

TIME:

OPERATOR:
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72468
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UL 14 37 15:p4 FP GF }g LAW OFFICES
GKH“NJN; TﬂQ{HEEunﬂﬁWAN;HKHTBERGER(&‘HOLLdBH”ﬂLIiC
THE GARRETT BUH..DING

zssmwmnwiooosnumr
BA.LTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3337

#10-576.4000
-—

Tetex 908041 Bay

Fax 410-576-4246
NEIL I SCHECHTER
410—576-4229

July 14, 1999

Baltimore County
County gf ice Building, Raom 109
111 w, ¢ eSapeake Avenne

4

Re: Case Number: 97-522~SPHA
Stonegate II at Patapse
Legal Owner(s): Prestige Development corporation

Dear pmr, Schmigt.




LAW OFFICES
GORDON, FEINBLATT, ROTHMAN, HOFFBERGER & HOLLANDER, LiC

THE GARRETT BUILDING
233 EAST REDWOOD STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3332

410-576-4000

Telex 908041 BAL
Fax 410-576-4246
NELL J. SCHECHTER
410-576-4229
nschechter@gfriaw.com July 15, 1997

VIA _FEDERAIL EXPRESS

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
County Office Building, Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case Number: 97-522-SPHA
Stonegate II at Patapsco
Legal Owner(s): Prestige Development Corporation

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Enclosed are two copies of the draft Orders for your

signature.
Veyj truly yours,
o /
jeil J._/Schechter
Enc.
NJS:bh

cc: David 8. Thaler
Alan Klatsky



Be/27/97 83:41 PAGE 81

restine BeGelopment, Jnc.
3 P

8010 Derby Lane
Owings Mills, Maryiand 24447
(410) 356-4700
TELECOPIER {410) 356-9218

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

DATE: Co\a’} ‘012
FROM: OS\AND b’\\@ﬁf)i%_

10 Nac DS “ThaA s @

COMPANY- D> Thalt

ax_ A0\O O 3684

REGARDING: L UWOS\E LD PsiaeES

PAGES s
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N Baliimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administralion
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MID 21204 (410) 887-3353

306UST 5, 1393

NOTICE OF HEBRING

mmmdmmmhwmtyofmmmmwmofmm
county, will hold a public hearing on the property idestified beraln 1v
Hoom 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapeaks Averos in Towsom, Maryland 21204
o
Roow 118, 014 Courthonse, 400 Washington Averma, Tomson, Mezylend 21204 as follows:

CASE WBEER: 94-41-A (Iism 42)

Begining corper $/8 Jolmnycake and Pairkrock Boads, E/S Oldstoos Road

Winaten Ratates

ist Election Dlatrict - 1st Conncllmanic

Petitioner(s): Pregtige Developmeat, Inc.

HERRTES: WEISESDAY, SEFYENDER 1, 1993 at 11:00 a.m. im Bm. 118, 014 Comthousa.

Variance to permit window to tract bamdary seihack of 30 feet In lisn of the 35 feet a8 roquired for
lots 47 throogh 78 and lots 113 through 133 apd t9 allow open projections of 22.5 feet in lies of 26.25
foot; to pexadt side building face to a side building faco estback of 25 faet in liea of the 40 foot
windos to windaw setback between lnts 54 and 55, 67 and 68, 74 end 75, B2 and 83, BS asd 89, 101 and 102,
112 aod 113, 119 and 120, and 127 and 126; to permit beight to height sethack of 25 feet in Mem of #
fest for facing elevation beights of 30 foet between lots 54 and S5, 67 and 68, 74 amd 75, 82 and &3, 88
and 89, 101 apd 102, 112 and 113, 119 and 1), and 177 aod 128; to permit window to lot 1lne setheck of
12.5 feat in liea of the 1S foot es requived for lots 54, 55, 67, 68, 74, 75, 22, 63, 88, 89, 141, 102,
112, 113, 118, 120, 127 end 128; and to perwit windop %o right-of-way sethack of 24 feet and 4 inches for
lots 1, 60, 22 and 2, 16 fest and 4 inches for lot §0, 14 fest and 4 inchea for lot 97, and 11 feet for
Jot 63 in 1en of 25 feet.

@dﬁﬂw

lrmldJahlon

cc: frastige Development, Inc.
Rick Chadsey
Fawico k. Wllimms, Esq.

WOTES: (1) Z0MING SIGH & DOSY NOST BE EETURNED 10 M. 104, 111 W. (HERAPEAKE AVERUE O THE HERRIWG DAYE.
(2) HEAWTNGS ARE HAMDICAPRED ACCESSTRLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMOERTIONS PLEASE CALL BA7-3353.
{3) FOR DNFORMATION CONCERING THE FOLE MIG/OR HBEARTNG, CONYACT THES OFFICE AT 887-3381.

€D e
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; Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

¥
i,
& }:,’.3
g
2 e

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

September 2, 1993

&=
‘
_ . SEP 7 %63
Newton A. Williams, Esquire ;
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue . o Ame e )
Towson, Maryland 21204 :  GEQRGE VALITWS QVTPHENG 1%

ﬁ' ASS-U\:., JPC‘-
RE: Casa No. 94-41-a
Patition for Zoning Variance |
Prestige Development, Inc. '
Patitioner |
Dear Mr. Williams: :
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the a}:ove captianed
casa. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any perty may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, pleasae feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

g S
wrence E. Schmidt !
Zoning Commissiaoner
LES :mmn
att.
cc: Mr. Jim Dean, Pulte Homes, 1501 S. Edgewood St., 21227
¢: Mr. Rick Chadsey, G.W. Stephens & Assoc. 658 Kenilworth Dr.
Suite 100, Towson, Md. 21204

% Prinsed on Rececisl PEba
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Bag.cor. S/S Johnnycake and
Fairbrook Rds. E/S Oldstone Ra* ZONING COMMISSIONER
winsten Estates
1st Blection District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District
o Case No. 94-41-A
Prestige Development, Inc.
Petitioner bad
n * ® ~ E X g ® = = L]

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for a number of residential townhouse lots contajined within the

residential subdivision under construction known as ;Parkview Crossing.
This commnity, which was approved for developed unde# thg name, Winstein
Estates, is located not far from the Patapsco Valley St;te éark in south-
western Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by!the property owner,
namely, Prestige Development, Inc. However, relief is :actually requestad
by the builder, Pulte Homes. Within the Patition éar Zoning Variance,
relief is requested from a number of sections from th% Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehenzive Design Manual of Devel-
opmont Policies (C.M.D.P.). Spacifically, tﬁe variances roequested are as
follows: ;

1. Window to tract boundary setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the 35 ft.
as required by Section 1B01.2.C.2.a of the B.C.Z.R. and the previous Sec-
tion V.B.5.a of the C.M.D.P. for lots 47 through 78 and lots 113 through
133 and Section 301.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow open projections of 22.5
ft. in lieu of 26.25 ft.

2. Side building face to a side building face setback of 25 ft. in
liea of the 40 f£t. window to window sethack as required by Section

1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.2.R. and previocus Section V.B.6.c of the C.M.D.P.

PaGE B4
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@ . @
between lots 54 and 55, &7 and 68, 74 and 75, 82 and g3, 88 and 89, 101
'and 102, 112 and 113, 119 and 120, and 127 and 126.

3. Window to lot line setback of 12.5 ft. in lieu of the 15 ft. as
required by Section 1801.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. and the previous Section
¥.B.6.b of the iC.H.D.P. for lots 54, 55, 67, €8, 74, 15, @z, 83, 88, €69,
101, 102, 112, 11;. 119, 120, 127 and 128.

4. Height t; height setback of 25 ft. in lieu of 40 ft. for facing
elevation haighté of 30 ft. as required by Section 1B01.2.C.1 and the
previous Section V.B.3.b of the C.M.D.P. between lots 54 and 55, 67 and

68, 74 and 75,

82 and 83, 88 and 89, 101 and 102, 112 and 113, 113 and
120, and 127 and 128,

5. Window té right of way setback as described below in lieu of 25
ft. as requiredé by Section 1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. and the previous
Section V.B.6.a o% the C.M.D.P. for 24 ft.4 inches for lots 1, 40, 22 and
23; 16 ft.4 inéhes for lot 60; 14 ft.4 inches for lot 97 and 11 ft. for
lot B1.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Jim Dean,
repreaenting Pulte Homes. Also appearing was Rick Chadsey, from G.W.
Stephens & Associates, the engineer who prepared the site plan marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner was represented by Newton A.
%illjams, Esquire. There were no Protestants prasent.

Unecontradicted testimony and evidence preseanted was that the subject
parcel is approximately 26.24 acres in area and is split zoned D.R.10.5
and D.R.2. The predominant zoning is D.R.10.5. The sgite is proposed for
development as a townhouse community with 133 upits. It is clear that
this proposed use is entirely consistent with the uses in the surrounding

locale. Specifically, there are other townhouse commnities located adla-
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cent to the site {i.e., Fairbrook Community} as well as apartment and
condominium buildings nearby. The development obtained C.R.G. approval in
1986. Actual development and construction has been slowad, however, DY
several changes in the identity of the developer. However, at this time,
the property owner has contracted with Pulte Homes ta handle the actual
construction.

As shown both on the Petition and site plan, the specific lot varianc-
ea ars numerous and relate to a number of requixements contained both in
the B.C.Z.R. and C.M.D.P.. It is also significant to note that the
C.M.D.P. has been comprehensively amended since C.R.G. approval. was given
to the project in 1986. However, In that the Petitioner is operating
under a plan approved on that date, the prior C.M.D.P. requlations are
contralling. It is particularly significant that if the: existing requla-
tions were applied, several of the variances would r;ot be necessary and
others would be reduced in scope. |

It is further clear from the testimony and evidence presented that
the project will be a well designed and attractive commuunity. Pulte Homes
enjoys an excellent reputation and this development wil.ll be similar to
other townhouse communities built by Pulte Homes Mghmt Baltimore
County. In order to achieve' architectural continuity ax:ld meet the demands
of tha merket, the requested va;:ia'nces are needed. Both Mr. Chadsey and
Mr. Dean indicated that without the variances, the unit; would be unattrac-
tive and nearly unmarketable. For example, if the req:;ested relief ware
denied, many of the units would not be able to feature side windows, decks
and other amenities which are desired by prospective homeownera in the
market place. It is clear, that if the varisnces are granted, Pulte can

build a better product more suited to the needs of the house buying public.
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An area variance may be granted where strict application of the =zon-

1

ing regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his

property. MclLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical
difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner mst meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement
would unnreasonably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do  substantial
injustice to applicant as well as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-
tion than that applied for would give subatantial
relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fash-

ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Andarson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App.

28 (1974).

Based upon the testimony and evidence presantad, all of which is
uncontradicted, ; am persuaded that the granting of the variances will not
be contrary to thé spirit of tﬁe B.C.Z.R. and will not result in any inju-
xry to the public good. Further, the Petitioner will suffer practical
difficulty if the variances are denied. It has been established that spe-
cial circumstances exist that are peculiar to this site and that the re-
quirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the
use of the property due to these conditions. ILastly, the variances re-
gquested will not ?ause any injury to the public health, safety and general
welfare. For all?of these raagons, éhe variances will be granted.

Hotwithstand?ng my épproval of the variances, a comment is appropri-

ate as to the Zoning Plana Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment from the De-

partment of Public Works. That comment suggests that, if the variances
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are granted, more than minimux planting requirements of the Landscape Mami-
al should be required. The Project Engineer indicated ' that a landscape
plan was approved for this project after Lhe C.R.é. approval in 1986.
Further, the site plan shows significant landscaping| and retention of
existing buffaring. For these reasons. 1 shall not incorporate the re-
quirement requested by the Department of Public Works.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petitien held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be graated.

THEREFORE, If’i:&9RDERBD by the 2Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 4;22__ day of September, 1993 that a variance for window to
tract boundary setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the 35 ft. as required by
Section 1801.2.C.2.a of the B.C.Z.R. and the praviocus Section V.B.S5.a of
the C.M.D.P. for lots 47 through 78 and lots 113 through 133 and Section
301.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow open projections of 22.5 ft. in lieu of
26.25 f£t., be and is hereby GRANTED: and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance for side building face to a
side building face setback of 25 ft. in lieu of the 40 ft. window to win-
dow aetback as required by Section 1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.2.R. and previ-
ous Section V.B.6.c of the C.M.D.P. batween lots 54 and 55, 67 and 68, T4
and 75, B2 and 83, 88 and 89, 101 and 102, 112 and 113, 119 =and 120, and
127 and 128, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance far windou.to lot line setback
of 12.5 ft. in lien of the 15 ft. as required by Sectién 1B01.2.2.2.b of
the B.C.Z.R. and the previous Sectian V.B.€.5 of the C;H.D.P. for lots 54,
ss, 67, €8, 74, 75, B2, 83, 88, 89, 101, 102, 112, 113,;119; 120, 127 and

128, be and is hexeby GRANTED; and
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance for height to height setback of
25 ft. in lieu of 40 ft. for facipg elevation heights of 30 ft. as re-
quired by Section lBOl.Z.C.i and the previous Section V.B.3.b of the
C.M.D.P. between lots 54 and 55, 67 énd €8, 74 and 75, 82 and B3, 88 and
g9, 101 and 102, 112 and 113, 119 and 120, and 127 and 128, be and is
hereby GRBNTED: and,

1P IS PURTHER ORDERED that a variance for a window to right of way
setback as described below in lien of 25 ft. as required by Section
1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. and@ the previous Section V.B.6.2 of 1ihe
C.M.D.P. for 24‘1 ft. 4 inches for lots 1, 40, 22 and 23; 16 ft. 4 inches
for lot 60; 14 ft; 4 inches for lot 97 and 11 ft. for lot &I, be and is
hereby GRANIED, ‘suhject, however, to the following restriction which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:
|

1. The Petiticner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appsllate process from

~ this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responaible for
returning., said property to its original

condition. _
e 2 4
/;/////// #

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County




